

# ABRUPT CHANGE OF COURSE

*Posted on April 19, 2014 by Keghart*




Category: [Opinions](#)



By **Harut Der-Tavitian**, Los Angeles, 19 April 2014


Click on **Կտրուկ Շրջադարձ** for the Armenian version

On a personal or communal level there are two ways of conducting our lives: to be aware of our heritage and strive to build upon it by contributing to its growth or by being content with what we've inherited and spend it. The first is difficult but it's a fulfilling and constructive path, while the  second is the road to attrition.

On the eve of the centennial of the Genocide of the Armenians, let's try and analyze briefly the path we have taken. If in the first 50 years following the Genocide we went through a catharsis, the '60s witnessed the first nationwide commemorations and the erection of monuments, dedicated to the victims of Genocide. The period had a profound influence on the generation that was going through the developmental stage of its identity.

By **Harut Der-Tavitian**, Los Angeles, 19 April 2014

Click on **Կտրուկ Շրջադարձ** for the Armenian version

On a personal or communal level there are two ways of conducting our lives: to be aware of our heritage and strive to build upon it by contributing to its growth or by being content with what we've inherited and spend it. The first is difficult but it's a fulfilling and constructive path, while the  second is the road to attrition.

On the eve of the centennial of the Genocide of the Armenians, let's try and analyze briefly the path we have taken. If in the first 50 years following the Genocide we went through a catharsis, the '60s witnessed the first nationwide commemorations and the erection of monuments, dedicated to the victims of Genocide. The period had a profound influence on the generation that was going through the developmental stage of its identity.

The '70s reflected Kurken Yanikian's act: the pursuit of our cause through armed struggle and the spearheading of the Genocide recognition campaigns around the world.

Led by the generation that came of age in the '60s, the '80s were highlighted by the demand for the separation of Nagorno- Karabagh from Azerbaijan and its unification with the Republic of Armenia.

The '90s saw the expiry of the Soviet Union, the subsequent independence of Armenia and the liberation of Nagorno-Karabagh (Artsakh).

While from the '60s to the '90s developments in Armenia had a positive impact on our nation-building, the turmoil in the Middle East had a negative effect on that same process. In the past two decades, developments in Armenia have turned negative, too.

The most worrisome aspect in Armenia is the depopulation of the country. From the 1920s to the

1980s, the population of Armenia had quintupled, encompassing almost half of all Armenians in the world. In the past twenty years Armenia's population has shrunk by 50%. Now only a third (according to some estimates, only a fourth) of all Armenians resides in their homeland, while the majority is dispersed around the world. It's evident that Armenia and the Armenian nation are exposed to serious dangers.

The threat of assimilation of this dispersed majority is also worrisome. If the mystery of Soviet Armenia behind the Iron Curtain somewhat abetted the national preservation efforts, the naked reality is that independent Armenia has hamstrung Diaspora's efforts to inculcate the Armenian identity among its youth.

The victimhood mentality or the instilling of vengeful feelings in our youth is not contributing to the preservation of their Armenian identity. On the contrary, it is curtailing their healthy progress. Efforts for the international recognition of the Genocide of Armenians are no longer helping our "National Cause" and the process of providing a better future to our youth. Henceforth, Genocide should no longer be the top priority on our national agenda. It had a dominant impact in shaping Armenian identity in the 20<sup>th</sup> century, but it has to give way to more constructive factors now.


The 20<sup>th</sup> century witnessed our struggle to maintain our Armenian identity. We are now losing that struggle. It's mandatory that the 21<sup>st</sup> century be characterized by revitalization and not just the preservation of that identity. It is high time we realized that despite the catastrophic impact of the Genocide on our nation-building, our rich history of several millennia should be deployed for bigger and more positive impetus on our new generations. It should also be clear that conveying this rich history should not be delivered as if were a sermon, but be weaved into the young generations' lives, helping them build a better future.

Another worrisome fact is the continued dominance of clannish mentality in our communities. As a result, we have created an oligarchic regime in Armenia, rather than a democratic one. The Diaspora is not different from Armenia in this respect. Because of the corrosive clannish mentality, we have lost our budding talents to other nations. At a time when a new world order is shaping up, rather than maintaining a clannish and ghetto mentality which will surely sideline us from the world stage and into oblivion, we have to weave our rich Armenian heritage into the fabric of humankind and make it a vital part of overall humanity. This requires self-awareness and self-confidence. Blessed with this cultural amplitude, our youth should feel at ease opening to the world and contributing to its progress, without fear of losing its identity. Just like Mesrob Mashtots, in the 5<sup>th</sup> century, when not content with inventing the Armenian alphabet, he invented the Georgian and Albanian alphabets, thus contributing to the advancement of that region.

To halt the downhill slide, we have to make an ABRUPT CHANGE OF COURSE. We have to take command of our nation's ship which now is being tossed by destructive waves. We have to explore

~~new paths and new visions. We should expect neither miracles nor immediate positive outcomes.~~  
Rather, we should endeavor to create a new vision and a plan, and work consistently and vehemently towards its realization, in the span of two or three generations.

We should start from within, through honest and critical self-exploration that will lead to a higher standard of self-awareness. We should neither be bogged down by formalities, nor give lip service to anyone. We should explore and bring to light timeless values from our rich history and show the young the wealth they have inherited including values that will help them become better human beings and better Armenians--just like Anoushavan, some 4,000 years ago, who at the age of 12, was mentored to become an individual "strong in deed and eloquent in speech". We should break away from cliché and undefined terminologies such as "Armenian pedagogy". For what good Armenian education is if it does not prepare our youth for a better and secure future, especially in this turbulent era of globalization.

We do not lack talented Armenians. What we lack is a plan to bring these talents together, to formalize the national vision and launch it. What we lack is a disposition to overlook our self-interests and see the bigger picture. What we lack is a unity of purpose. Let this article be a call for action in that direction. We have taken a small initial step in that direction by reserving the rights to the name "ArmenianIdentity.com". Our goal is to create that site and utilize it for the dissemination of ideas and the discussion of issues similar to the ones expressed above. We have discussed these themes with  several academicians who had expressed readiness to help make our vision a reality. We hope this idea finds fertile ground and can be developed into a full-fledged website with the help of experts in different fields of academia and in IT.

Let's conclude these thoughts by citing another symbolic step we took recently. In 1829, at the age of 20, Khachatur Abovian reached the summit of Ararat. Surely this achievement must have had a big impact on his development, thinking, character, and course of life. Several years ago we decided to follow in Abovian's footsteps. Last year, seven of us, all middle-aged friends, achieved our goal in the company of six young people in their 20s. We are hopeful that our collective achievement will have a similar impact on their development and in shaping their mentality, identity and character. We also hope this example will encourage others to follow suit.

***Harut Der-Tavitian can be reached at [Harut@excelhye.com](mailto:Harut@excelhye.com)***

## Կտրուկ Շրջադարձ

Յարութ Տէր Դաւիթեան, Լոս Անճելէս, 19 Ապրիլ 2014

Անհատներու թէ հաւաքականութիւններու ապրելակերպի երկու մօտեցումներ կան:

Կա՛յ, անցեալի ժառանգը որպէս հիմք ընդունելով, զայն գերազանցել ջանալու եւ նորը կերտելու մտածելակերպ ու գործելաձեւ: Կա՛յ նաեւ, անցեալի ժառանգով զոհանալու, անորգովաբանութեամբ

**Կամ ողբումով սահմանափակուելու, զայն ծախսելու մտածելակերպ ու գործելաձև:**

Առաջինը դժուար, բայց կառուցողական գործընթաց է, շինարար հետեւանքներով. մինչերկրորդը՝ հեշտ, բայց մաշողական է, կործանարար հետեւանքներով:

Եղեռնի հարիւրամեակի սեմին, խորհրդածուրփուններու այս ծիրէն մեկնած, փորձենք շատամփոփ վերլուծականը ընել մեր անցած ուղիին: Եթէ առաջին 50 տարիները մեր ստացածահաւոր հարուածէն սթափելու ժամանակաշրջան սկստենք, 60-ականներուն ականատեսկ'ըլլանք մեր սուգը համազգային տարողութեամբ նշելու հանդիսութեանց եւ յուշարձաններուկառուցման:

Բնականաբար այս մէկը իր անդրադարձը կ'ունենար այդ տարիներուն իրենցգիտակցական խմորումը բոլորող սերունդի վրայ, Հայաստանի թէ Սփիւռքի տարածքին: 70-ականները յատկանշուեցան Գուրգէն Եանիկեանի արարքէն ներշնչուած զինեալ պայքարիմեկնարկով եւ անոր իբր հետեւանք՝ Ցեղասպանութեան միջազգային ճանաչման արշաւիծաւալումով: 80-ականներուն պոռթկաց Դարաբաղեան պահանջատիրութիւնը,գլխաւորութեամբ 60-ականներուն թրծուած սերունդի ներկայացուցիչներուն: Ասոր յաջորդեց90-ականներուն Հայաստանի անկախացումը եւ Արցախի ազատագրումը: 60-ականներէնմինչեւ 90-ականները, եթէ մէկ կողմէ Հայաստանի նուաճումները շինարար ազդեցութիւնունեցան մեր համազգային կեանքի յառաջընթացին համար, միւս կողմէ 70-ականներէնսկսած Միջին Արեւելեան հայ համայնքներու քայքայման ընթացքը շատ վնասաբեր եղաւ:Դժբախտաբար վերջին երկու տասնամեակներուն, Հայաստանը եւս մտաւ այդ քայքայմանընթացքին մէջ, սեւ ամպեր կուտակելով մեր ապագայի երկնակամարին վրայ:

Սեւ ամպերէն ամենէն մտահոգիչը Հայաստանի բնակչութեան թիւի պակասումն է: 1920-ականներէն մինչեւ 1980-ականները, այդ թիւը ՀՆԳԱՊԱՏԻԿ բազմացած էր, աշխարհաճրիւհայութեան մօտ կէսը ամփոփելով հայրենի հողի վրայ: Անցնող երկու տասնամեակներուն,հնգապատիկ դարձածը ԿԻՍՈՒԵՑԱԲ: Ներկայ տուեալներով, հայութեան հազիւ մէկ երրորդը(ըստ ոմանց՝ քառորդը) կը բնակի հայրենի հողի վրայ, իսկ մեծամասնութիւնը սփռուած է:Յստակ է, որ այս ընթացքի շարունակումը խոցելի կը դարձնէ մեզ բազում վտանգներու եւսպառնալիքներու:

Շատ մտահոգիչ է նաեւ այդ սփռուած մեծամասնութեան սպառնացող այլասերմանահազնացող վտանգը: Եթէ խորհրդային Հայաստանի «Երկաթեայ Վարագոյրի Ետիխորհրդաւորութիւնը» որոշ չափով Սփիւռքի հայապահպանման ջանքերուն օգտին կըծառայեցուէր, անկախացած Հայաստանի բացայայտուած իրավիճակը անելիով կըդժուարացնէ հոսանքն ի վեր թիավարելու մեր մղձաւանջը եւ նորահաս սերունդներուն մեջհայ ինքնութիւնը ամրակայելու դժուարին առաքելութիւնը: Յստակ է, որ զոհի ուվրեժխնդրութեան զգացումներու սերմանումը նորահաս սերունդներու մէջ, ո՛չ միայնչնպաստեր հայակերտման ջանքերուն, այլ նոյնիսկ կ'արգելակէ սերունդներու առողջյառաջխաղացման գործընթացը: Յստակ է, որ միջազգային ընտանիքէն Ցեղասպանութեանճանաչում մուրալու նիւթական թէ բարոյական մեր ներդրումները չեն նպաստեր մերազգային ընտանիքի վիճակի եւ մեր նորահաս սերունդներու ապագայի բարելաման: Մերազգային օրակարգը ՊԵՏՔ ՉԷ այլեւս յատկանշուի Ցեղասպանութեան հետ առնչուածնիւթերու առաջնահերթութեամբ: Ցեղասպանութիւնը, որ դարձաւ 20րդ դարու հայ ինքնութեան գլխաւոր բնորոշիչը, ՊԵՏՔ Է փոխարինուի 21րդ դարու նոր բնորոշիչով: 20րդ դարը ՀԱՅԱՊԱՆՊԱՆՄԱՆ դար

Էր: 21րդը պետք է ըլլայ ՀԱՅԱԿԵՐՏՄԱՆ դար: Ժամանակն էգիտակցելու, որ հակառակ

Ցեղասպանութեան ահաւորութեան եւ անցնող հարիւրամեակիվրայ անոր թողած ազդեցութեան եւ հետեւանքներուն, մենք հազարամեակներու հարուստանցեալ մը ունինք, որ աւելի ոգեւորիչ պետք է ըլլայ ու դրականօրէն ներշնչէ մեր նորահասսերունդները: Յստակ պետք է ըլլայ սակայն, որ հազարամեակներու այդ հարուստ ժառանգըմեր նորահաս սերունդներուն քարոզի նման տալը պիտի չի ծառայէ իր նպատակին , եթէչենք կարող անոր օգուտը ձեռնհասօրէն շաղկապել իր առօրեայի օգուտին, իր ապագայիյառաջխաղացքին:

Շատ մտահոգիչ է նաեւ, բացուող աշխարհին դիմաց մեր համեցող տոհմայինմտածելակերպը, որուն որպէս արդիւնք ունեցանք օլիկարխային Հայաստան մը եւ ոչ թէ՛ժողովրդավար Հայաստան: Այս առնչութեամբ Սփիւռքն ալ, հոն տիրապետող հատուածայինմտածելակերպի դրսեւորումով, ետ չի մնար Հայաստանէն: Ասիկա պատճառ կը դառնայ,որ մեր ազգը թարմացնող ու նոր աւիւն հայթայթող ուժերը կորսնցնենք օտարին: Յստակ է,որ համաշխարհայնացման բովին մէջ, մենք պետք չէ շարունակենք մերազգայինը «կէթօյացնել», այլ պետք է ջանանք գայն դարձնել համամարդկայինի մեկկենսունակ մասնիկը: Այդպիսով ինքնավստահութիւն ամբարելով, մենք հանգիստ պետք եզգանք բացուելու աշխարհին ու մեր ներդրումը բերելու մեր շրջապատի յառաջխաղացքին:Այնպէս ինչպէս ըրաւ Մեսրոպ Մաշտոց, չի բաւականանալով միայն հայերէնտառերու գիւտով, այլ տառեր ստեղծելով նաեւ Հայաստանի դրացի Կրացիներուն եւԱղուաններուն համար:

Մէկ խօսքով՝ մտածելակերպի ու գործելաձեւի ԿՏՐՈՒԿ ՇՐՋԱԴԱՐՁ Է պետք, կասեցնելուքայքայման տանող մեր ներկայ ընթացքը: Այս հանգիստ բայց կործանարար ընթացքը պետքէ ԱՆՀԱՆԳՍԱՑՆԵԼ, նոր ուղիներու որոնումով եւ նոր հեռանկարներու պատկերացումով:Հրաշք չենք ակնկալեր: Պետք չէ՛ ակնկալենք: Ո՛չ ալ արագ փոխակերպում մը: Այլ՝ հեռուիտեսլականի պատկերացում ու փոքր քայլերով անոր մօտենալու հետեւողական եւ վճռականօգի, երկու-երեք յաջորդական սերունդներու գործօն մասնակցութեամբ: Պետք է սկսինք մենքմեզմէ, ԻՆՔՆԱՃԱՆԱՉՍՄԱՆ անկեղծ ու անխնայ փնտռողքով: Հեռո՛ւ ձեւականութիւններէեւ լոզունգային ամուլ կոչերէ: Մեր պատմութեան հարուստ անցեալէն պիտի վեր հանենք, մեզորպէս մարդ եւ որպէս հայ արժեւորող ու հպարտութիւն առթող դրուագներ, ու լծուինքՍօսեաց անտառին նուիրուած Անուշաւանի նման՝ «գործով հօր եւ խօսքով հանճարեղ»անհատներու եւ սերունդներու պատրաստութեան: Դո՛ւրս պիտի գանք քիչէ դարձած«հայեցի դաստիարակութիւն» եզրի սահմանափակումներէն: Որովհետեւ, ի՞նչ օգուտ ունի«հայեցի դաստիարակութիւն»ը, եթէ այն միաժամանակ չի պատրաստէր մանուկները յաջողապագայի մը համար ալ: Մանաւանդ նորարարութիւններով զգլխիչ ընթացող ա՛յսդարաշրջանին: Տաղանդները չեն պակսիր մեզի: Պակտողը զանոնք այս նպատակին համարհաւաքագրելու եւ այս առաքելութեան մէջ ներգրաւելու նախաձեռնութիւնն է: Պակտողը՝ տեսլականի մը, գաղափարի մը ուրուագծումն ու գայն իրականացնելու համար, մասնագիտական մակարդակի վրայ կազմակերպուած եւ համադրուած աշխատանքն է: Պակտողը՝ տոհմային, հատուածային շահեր հետապնդելու մտածելակերպի թրթափումն է, յօգուտ ազգային ընդհանրական շահի: Թող այս յօդուածը բաց կոչ մը ըլլայ յօգուտ այդնախաձեռնութեան մեկնարկին: Մենք այդ ուղղութեամբ փոքր քայլ մը առինք, ապահովելովArmenianIdentity.com կայքէջի իրաւունքը:

Մեր նպատակն է գայն ծառայեցնել վերը նշուած մտքերու տարածման, մեր նորահաս սերունդներուն հնքնաճանաչման գործընթացի զարգացման ու «գործով հզօր եւ խօսքով հանճարեղ» անձնաւորութեանց կերտման: Այսգաղափարը մենք քննարկած էինք կարգ մը ակադեմականներու հետ, որոնք պատրաստակամութիւն յայտնած էին իրենց ներդրումը բերելու գործի յաջողութեան: Կըմնայ զարգացնել գաղափարը եւ գտնել համացանցի հմուտ անձինք, գայն լաւագոյնս ներկայացնելու համար մեր ժողովուրդին: Յուսալից ենք, որ այս գծով ալ կը գտնենք իրենց ներդրումը բերողներ:



Աւարտելու համար նշենք երկրորդ փոքր քայլ մը, որ աւելի խորհրդանշական է: 1829ին, քսանամեայ Խաչատուր Աբովեանը հասաւ Արարատի կատարին: Վստահաբար այս յաջողութիւնը մեծ ազդեցութիւն ունեցաւ անոր մտածելակերպի զարգացման ու ապագայ գործունեութեան վրայ: Քանի մը տարիներ առաջ, նպատակադրեցինք հետեւիլ Աբովեանի օրինակին: Անցեալ տարի, եօթը ընկերներով, բոլորս ալ միջին տարիքի, հասանք մեր նպատակին, մեզ հետ ունենալով Աբովեանի տարիքի վեց երիտասարդներ: Յոյսով ենք, որ այս յաջողութիւնը անոնց մտածելակերպի զարգացման ու ինքնութեան ամրակայման վրայ մեծ ազդեցութիւն կ'ունենայ, բարի օրինակ հանդիսանալով նաեւ իրենց տարեկիցներուն:

**Յարու՛թ Տէր Դաւիթեանի հետ կարելի է կապ հաստատել [Harut@excelhye.com](mailto:Harut@excelhye.com) հասցեով:**

